
EXTENSION AND AMENDING AGREEMENT

This Extension and Amending Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made effective the 31 day of
December, 2020 (the “Effective Date”).

BETWEEN:
CITY OF MEDICINE HAT

(the “City”)

- and -

THE MEDICINE HAT PUBLIC BOARD OF EDUCATION
(formerly known as MEDICINE HAT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 76)

(“Public Board”)

-and-

THE MEDICINE HAT CATHOLIC BOARD OF EDUCATION
(‘Catholic Board”)

- and -

MEDICINE HAT COLLEGE
(“MHC”)

BACKGROUND

A. The City, Public Board, Catholic Board and MHC (each a “Party” and collectively the
“Parties”) entered into an agreement, dated September 27, 2017, attached hereto as
Schedule “A” (the “LOU Agreement”).

B. The Parties want to extend the term of the LOU Agreement to December 31, 2022, and
amend the LOU Agreement in accordance with the this Agreement.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Parties agree as follows:

1.1 Section 2.1 of the LOU Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“2.1. The term of this Agreement will commence on October 1, 2017 (the “Start Date”) and
end on December 31, 2022 (the “Term”) unless terminated earlier pursuant to this
Article 8.4 of this Agreement.”

1.2 The Playfield Manual attached to the LOU Agreement as Schedule “B” is hereby amended
as follows:

(a) The following shall be added to the Section “Terms and Definitions”:

Notice of School Blackout Dates Schools and User-Schools must notify
the Facilities Coordinator at the Family
Leisure Centre by e-mail of any School
Blackout Dates at least thirty (30) days in
advance of any such School Blackout
Date.



Extension and Amending Agreement between City of Medicine Hat, The Medicine Hat Public Board of Education
(formerly known as Medicine Hat Public School District No. 76), The Medicine Hat Catholic Board of Education,
and Medicine Hat College

Page 2

School Blackout Dates Dates when the facility will be occupied
by the Facility School or User-School.

Cancellation Policy Cancellation by Schools or User Groups
must be made by e-mail to the Facilities
Coordinator at the Family Leisure Centre
and the applicable other Party (being the
School or User Group, as the case may
be) not less than five (5) days in advance
in order that timely adjustments may be
made to the permit and booking records.
Where feasible, Schools and User
Groups are strongly encouraged to
provide more than five (5) days’ advance
notice of Cancellation by e-mail to the
Facilities Coordinator at the Family
Leisure Centre and the applicable other
Party (being the School or User Group,
as the case may be).

(b) Item #2 of Schedule “C” — Criteria for User Group is amended to read as follows:

“2. Not-for-profit activity; provided, however, if the User Group is a registered Non-For
Profit Society in the Province of Alberta, the User Group shall provide evidence of
such registration by indicating its Alberta Corporate Registry society registration
number on its application form; and”

2. This Agreement shall be effective on the Effective Date.

3. Except as extended and amended herein, the LOU Agreement is ratified and confirmed and
remains in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

4. This Agreement may be executed by in counterpart and delivered by fax or emailed pdf. When
a counterpart has been executed by each of the Parties hereto, all counterparts together shall
constitute one agreement.

5. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta.
The courts of the Province of Alberta shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all matters arising
from this Agreement.

[signature page follows]



Extension and Amending Agreement between City of Medicine Hat. The Medicine Hat Public Board of Education
(formerly known as Medicine Hat Public School District No. 76), The Medicine Hat Catholic Board of Education,
and Medicine Hat College

Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE SIGNED THIS AGREEMENT ON THE
DATES SET OUT BELOW.

The City has executed this Agreement
ontherLofVb___,2021.

CITY OF MEDICINE HAT
PER

The Public Board has executed this
Agreement on the 3 of Feb , 2021.

THE MEDICINE HAT PUBLIC BOARD OF
EDUCATION (formerly known as
MEDICINE HAT PUBLIC SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 76)
PE

C erine Wilson, Board Chair

Je ossiere, Secretary Treasurer

The Catholic Board has executed this
Agreement on the _j... of Feb

, 2021.

THE MEDICINE HAT CATHOLIC BOARD
OF EDUCATION i
PER .L I

Richard Mastel ard Ch?ir

Greg acPherson, Secretary reasurer

MHC has executed this Agreement on the
8,of Feb 2021.

MEDICINE HAT COLLEGE
PER/j

K Shuffi t m, President/CEO

ayn Re,-Presldent,
Administration & Finance






















































































